IN—Y Ty

FA-V81A,V82A

FEER 2 ANgF E TR A —N—Av 7 I
HIGH SPEED TWIN NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED
OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE |




BROTHER INDU TRIES LTD NAGOYA JAPAN

FA V81A" g 1%/ Specifications
o o
& /Devices /[ — ]l[ : ]l[ ; ]
| L 089 ] {E#ERB#E/ Detail of specifications

Twin needie over-edge chain stitch, standard stitch

2AEHGED B - 1R L

Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, mock safety stitch

@
{ iﬁt‘i}; bj sz:irsr‘ia:; = NA U7k [High lift
BN 17§ [ Extra high lift
F— 744 / Taping
J N E TRV B/ Shiring with piping
@ 35/ FS5 Kt
HESEY~3E4 / Extra light — light materials 3-row / with chain land
& ~hE4) / Light — medium materials 45/ F S KHY
R ~E4D / Medium — heavy materials 4-row / with chain land _
Ei~18EY) / Heavy ~Extra heavy materials 3B/ Fr 5 KEL )
BES) [ Exira heavy materials 3-row / without chain land ‘
IN)F —=-y b /Bulky knit
HWE/VF—= v b [Extra heavy bulky knit
©)
FEA X [ Flat knife
@ | A2 | Angle knife
=% / Standard i B4 XEF I Angle knife, wave shape

/WE V) {4 / Small type




Ul A~ WwN

IN=Y Ty ZTRBICELT

L COFIR. COFROFE (ERBOBAS ATV 3 BAIFES) cH18i hT
WEHDERMUTL— P BRUFMISATVBI L DEDDHDTE,
ZDHAEIL. 1999&75@5’—’—96:§'§b\ff’ﬁ)&éﬂf:{;@’é‘é‘c

BRI FEL LICHSTEEA N 3B 5 Y =4,

MBI THET 388, [____ 1B TRLTEY T,

HEI— FEPX EE > TV B3HEIR, - SHE—ERU5-4TR— )T HH
NTELY,

= x

ACERBRGR 1

B. BBEDRARMR ... .. 5

C.8HBRAR ... 7

D I RAR 9
E B UBR 13
F.oERUBMR ..., e 17
G. EXRTARBR o 21
Ho BV = 3BFR 23
LTI =NBER ... 25
L BRI R . 27
M. RERFRER 31
P SHARIBMR 33
Q. BAFUERBER ... . 33
R.I7IT—8BREFE ..., 35
BRI 41
Ga. F—VEE—BR ... 45
Wa., BE T NIl 48

== 49



ii

Ul §> w N

Notes for using this parts book

. This book s applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in July 1999..

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L ____!.

If the symbol ¥ is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 45-47 .

[y
t

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ............c i 1

B. Crankshaftmechanism ............. ... ... ... .... 5

" C. Needlebarmechanism ................c.ocviu..L. 7

D. Presser foot mechanism ................ . ... .. 9
-E. Feed mechanism ............. P 13
F. Upper feed mechanism ..................... [P 17
G. Knifemachanism ......... ... i i 21
H. Overloopermechanism ...................ooonn. 23
J. Underloopermechanism ...........cccevvennnnnns 25
L. Lubrication .....oiuiiniii i 27
M. Threadtension ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiininniann. 31
P. Needlecooler .........oiiiiiiiii it 33
Q. Serging attachment ............. ...l 33
R. Ruffling attachment .............. .ot 35
Z. Accessories ................. P 41
Ga. GaugepartsList ....... ... i .. 45
Wa. Warninglabels ... .o 48
INDEX .ttt et e e 49




878-VEBA




A . E£{&B3{% / Machine body

o
B et

1
o
/u“ o Q

878-V8A,B-052




A . E1KEER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b AAq NAME OF PARTS RM

2 520204001 Ny THIN= TOP COVER
3 502606000 1fzyamsra4er OlL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4|4~ 8X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 IRARE 3 PACKING
7 $23337009 1|d6t2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 IV E % FATS FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 4|+~ 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 tld6t>14 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 $20309101 AL 18RI~ FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 2|54 > FMaXé SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 520310001 HEAE S F FACH: COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 S$20311000 I RVARE ¥ PACKING
15 060400812 6{/51 > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 $23367001 17 hN~ FAN COVER
17 060400812 21734 > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1145 I M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 11d46+t>53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

120 $20313000 ERFAE R FACH FEED BAR COVER
21 520314000 RVAVE PACKING
22 062401012 6| F NTIMAEX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 | ~ 1|7 FH/N~ INSIDE COVER
24 S44536000 IR T AR E B, PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3|81 2 FMaxX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 112 A 2 ¥ axi0 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 544535001 11812 FMaxsy —ib SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 $39611001 & IARI RS FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 eI HIN-L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 $39613001 I VAT SRR 2 FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 HezhHK-ELY FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7+ ETaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 1=z HIN=X bW FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 $20321001 g% FATAS- FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1734 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 ER il PACC W e g 4 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 11781 > FMaXe SCREW, BIND M4X6

128 060401412 3512 FMmaxi14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
9 520323101 =z H/N—5 FRONT COVER, S
30 062400612 2|F Namaxse SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1| 7H+ES4axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 117+ 5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 $20324101 NHNvZTANR-LFoFo FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 2181 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 ST TATE NI - FAY PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 1151 > FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 $20328001 1lvax7L—Fh CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 1"N7OxRTLv— b9 ITHS~ CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 ey rhns-v% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 17+ EFaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 A|7FrESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 1l7o0x7L-boa CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 EIVADE D ' PACKING
45 025040132 AdiesHFHEIJ4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 1|34 > FM4X6 - | SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 31751 > FM4aX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 520412000 2|d6t3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 $39625151 AP AVES S S FAE SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 21781 > FM4ax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 s CAP, 4

878-V8A,B-052




A . E4&E§% / Machine body

7071 72 /1 8
S

&

-878-V8A,B-052



A . EFER / Machine body

ELAT

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y NAME OF PARTS RM

52 062401212 1{F~z4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 12yasy b4 NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 1|27 Y7 Er6Xx20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 (=A% W RUBBER CAP, 3.7
56 520208001 225V F4 5TUD, 4
57 520207101 I EPN A% o i WA CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 2% 35 aM4x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
59 520337001 MWrax7v—=bRI70F 1 CLOTH GUIDE
60 523418002 2|2 A% Taxs SCREW, M4X5
61 520338200 WPTZ97r OILPAN
62 520339000 A RVAR R PACKING
63 523350001 4lFra1oF2 MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 41V h5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 414 % WASHER
66 500075000 HWPAH~-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2[5 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2l 5HHRALC35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 WPALH—-FHHTITR EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 R Y SHOULDER SCREW, M4

471 146598001 IRAE kS WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 HNes¥FHx37Is WAGSHER, PLAINS 5
73 530517101 5|3~ —ILEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 520344009 1dat1s RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345009 1|dat14 RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1oy 7pr9 O RING, P9
78 154841001 1jd6+t168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 $23357001 |~ 1|{> A x¥10 SCREW, M10
80 520346000 NUNUEITFTTSo7 NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 T ~X2aM4x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 1|duaers53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
83 523337009 1|F46€2-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
84 507477009 =V RUBBERRING
92 525181001 T bRV XL TNIC THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL ()
94 544821001 HetvasTaNn LABEL, CLEANING
96 060400512 1781 > FMAXS SCREW, BIND M4X5

197 543453001 B PERIE =Lk b e R LABEL, CLEANING FILTER

878-V8A,B-052




B . EREh#HES{% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-VBA,B-103




B . EREpERES{R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546923001 17 EosQxIva CRANKSHAFT, Q W/SCREW
1-1 §25530001 | - 1|7+~ HE 325%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
3 539629021 TRFULT TR BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 1loy >4 s315 ORINGS31.5
5 062400812 2|+ ~04xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 11435 aM4axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 112 <9 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 539630000 VAP EEEY CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 520356001 1les¥Hz10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 THeSHHZ WASHER, PLAIN
13 S46900001 L =D F, A - D-CHAIN STITCH THR.
14 048400242 T FAT7FIDC40 RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 1|2 vT 746203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 1| &~v Yo 46203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 520361001 T+21% SPRING, WAVE
18 520362151 I AN EE P CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 539631000 LV E & BEARING PRESSER
21 520353000 Tlou>¥ ORING
22 062401012 3|+ ~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 $34326000 1W\o7Pr7vyia BUSHING, FAN
24 $39565101 1|7-Y PULLEY
25 012060632 2|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 1N ExFH*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1|7k F6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
30 520357000 Novampoaryohnii-— CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

878-V8A,B-103



C . $+4#=E84% / Needle bar mechanisma

i % |
@s.%;/ nnnnnnnnnnn ~

s — ——— — v — — —— W— a—

878-V8A,B-118




C . §t#ERE{®R / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAAq NAME OF PARTS
<NATLYTrA> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46931001 THNUs S0V KT 3H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<ENIUITLHE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46932001 | 1|NU&5vyOYEySE N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E
IS 018401622 | 2|7 F# L Fax16 TT[BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 777
1-2 523342001 117+ rAVaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 11K F6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 BV ESS WASHER
2 539644021 NS 22l NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 539645021 1INU T ARIUR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 LAV 27 NEEDLE SHAFT
5 539647000 1HFH % WASHER
6 146293001 1{ b AT7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 $20386101 (RAVE: v K- & /-] NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2{7F b HUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4axX5
7-2 546899001 T H %Y %8I b6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 114 ~23.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
17-4 520391001 T{as—4 SPACER
i7-5 $20392000 2i7z Lk FELT
_7-6 155162001 1| RN~ SPACER
8 520393101 IRAVE 35} NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 1NUFGARILD NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
10 $39571021 TINVURg AU NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
11 104450101 1ld4t>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
12 X 1IN FAS X2 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 217F P AXT3187K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 X 2|32 2nybpexe7 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 $39649021 AV E -5 i i i g NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 21 7RI F6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16 $39650051 TNV EYHIT14aF NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2|+ ~NaIMaX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 $20413051 TINUS a8y T 28Y4T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 21 ~XaMmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 520414001 IBTAVE S-S0 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
21 523418002 2| A RT8X5 SCREW, M4X5
22 S$20415101 A AV I R MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
2123 $20416101 1]V +3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
14 $39653051 IRAV YK NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 062350812 1{#~33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 X 1AV E NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2{47 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

878-V8A,B-1138



D . T E§{% / Presser foot mechanism

55 53 56

| < F—7tH / FOR TAPING >

< V82A >

878-V8A,B-201



D. I E{%R /Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Lo Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $20472001 Ay zFamey sy ADJUST SCREW
2 546887001 HE R A X/ PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 gz oyias CUSHION
2-2 047301642 TRT )T EL AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 I ES WASHER
4 520477001 TFHT/NF PRESSER SPRING
6 $46840001 HER S S PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 $39660001 3745132 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 $39661001 HEPZE$7 SHOULDER SCREW, M4~
9 539662001 HoaxyIoFRA VIR MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1]/87 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 TNAHTTOT7HL N~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 A TF7IPHFELIN-HT— COLLAR :
13 018062532 1|7 F b L 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1eSHHxEL16 WASHER, PLAIN L6
15 S$39665001 1A TP HLIN—IK% SPRING
19 520485001 HWAHTTPHF ULy PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 520209001 LR E e A VF A PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
121 546849001 WAYTFHFIFT 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 1xFTULFEAWE PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 S46899001 Y HRY FHFI F6X16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16
23 520489001 Ny T FHFLI—IR SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 $46839000 WA TIFI7 420 PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 1AHYyTHFIy PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 S$39733001 ey bAS— SET SCREW COLLAR
28 012400432 2|7 FESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
29 539672001 13Ty FES PRESSER ARM PIN
30 $46903001 ISP ERE S ST SET SCREW, Mi4X5
31 523341009 HFaeyxdyeisryh NUT
45 $23349001 M= FAGHY 14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 060400812 21510 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
47 011502012 2{F X x2TUsX20ET SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
48 021500312 21332+ b5 NUT,3 M5
53 546841001 M PE N &V R LINK
54 546842001 HEPE VT SHOULDER SCREW, M4
55 158722002 2|9 H %42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
56 546843001 1hns- COLLAR
157 062401612 1|+ ~XzaMmax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16
“““““““““““““““ I V- 2 e
5 S46889001 1ozt vxzyF MAIN PRESSER ARM
34 $37070121 1712 H—H—FKv FINGER GUARD, V
135 060300412 107810 > FMm3Xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
; <VB82A>
5 S46308001 1|oadvToF MAIN PRESSER ARM
36 520298001 HradvzoF PRESSER ARM
37 062350612 2| ~XTM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
"""""""""""" CTT<F-IRGES> [ <FORTAPING> T TTTTTTTTT o
44 523364000 1WF-TPrr+1 TAPE GUIDE

878-V8A,B-201

10




D . 38T BI{%/ Presser foot mechanism

— —— — —— S— S — S

V1A V82A
W020 11020
M050
53"_1 M420
M620 50
42 W020 _1_
W50 — — — — b <
@‘ W00 | |
W420| ..
| < We20| 50-1-4 :
== | 50-1-3—a® |
I
T | 50-1-2 |
( | |
: | |
| | -
50-141 {
| | ﬁ‘h\"‘ _ i
I Q "‘_'/" ’“\
| o Ey)!
| k——————-—-—-———-—__.______'.__J
\ .
=
V82A V82A -
M520 W021 (/NEIY B / FOR SMALL TYPE )
W520 505 S

11

878-V8A,B-201




D . ## T B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY B AL NAME OF PARTS
' V81A <W020>

50-1 X BER A PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 X 1w STITCH TONGUE

50-1-2 519496001 AT rUYT12 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-1-3 1507550014 1} A%xT3.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-1-4 519279001 | 1|{#¥TF PRESSER FQOT, F

50-1-5 060630412 117341 2 F238-56X4 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4

41 520494001 HWo2o*4ToF SUB PRESSER ARM

42 062670712 1] ~21357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

"""""""""""""""" "= EIA <MO20,MO50,MA20,M620,Wu20, ~ " T T T T T T

W050,W060,W420,W620>

50-1 X LR E PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 519346001 HyFr2xT SCREW

50-1-2 520842001 HAYTRIUNR TWIST SPRING

50-1-3 148294001 NFPFEAZFTISTIHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
150-1-4 062670712 1|9~ 11357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 519535001 HER Y- PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1|oA%7238 SCREW, SM2.38

V82A <M520,W520>

50-5 X 1j+4x73 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-5-1 519346001 1"Wo7o1T SCREW

50-5-2 520842001 HERE TR RES TWIST SPRING

50-5-3 148294001 7 b AFTY3577HK2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

50-5-4 520268001 WF—TF7erda TAPE GUIDE

50-5-5 100105005 1o A%7238 SCREW, SM2.38

50-5-6 062670712 1|7~ 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 519535001 IRERES:E A R PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1oAxT238 SCREW, SM2.38

V82A <W021/hEY > <W021 FOR SMALL TYPE>

50-10 X HAYLTY 2 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-10-1 519346001 NeFo3v SCREW

50-10-2 525083001 HERES PR IAES TWIST SPRING

50-10-3 148294001 NFPF P AFYISTIHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

50-10-4 062670712 1|#~3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 519535001 1|y zekyamrs PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

32 140530002 1|oA%7238 SCREW, SM2.38

878-V8A,B-201

12




E . % U B8{%/ Feed mechanism

878-V8A,B-202

13



E.®*! BE{%R /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520496101 1Ay s ECCENTRICLINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 270y Aw2s PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2.5
1-2 520500001 Tz — RS 779424 (R) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 $20500002 MN=—FLT o428 F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 520500003 T==FiT o944 () NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 $20507001 115+ b RATCHET
4 012060632 2|7rEeJexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $23615001 RIAG P S gl N BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2|+ ~N3aMmax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 523458101 MWSFIYRMNPAZTIUNRZR SPRING, TWIST
8 $39589021 WA UGFr 32 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 117 F# I b 6X16- BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 vV FaveyReL Iy FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 HEE P A SPRING
11 081005070 1lous 7ps O RING, P5
12 025710232 HeSYHRFLI4TE WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 HeSY¥HR2FLI476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1 ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
5 539676121 I E AV FEED SHAFT
16 $39677021 1 x2m11.117 BUSH, 11.11-17 .
17 $39678021 HEFAVEEE S TN FEED SHAFT BUSH, L.
18 $30562000 AP ES WASHER
19 048090342 1+ ATE9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 AP VT ARMLT A FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1loV > dpao O RING, P20
22 060400612 331 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4Xe
23 546891001 I E R KGR FEED BAR ASSY
24 $38312050 Wragsyrtosyasdiv FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 212417V 95507 FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 $39683000 ERAE K=k FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 Ao UEthya%wTy FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 $39685001 1Nevyrhs- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 17+ F4axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 $20530001 1 H* WASHER
31 004350812 1]+ 335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
A32 012400832 1|7+ kSaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
} 542042021 NoaxsUgF MAIN FEED ARM
“134 018061632 1|7+ K F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 $39773001 HWoaktsvyvyeoo3 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 539690021 R ES WASHER
37 523360001 11#E I Fsx1s BOLT, M5X15
38 502573000 1|FH % WASHER
39 $39691001 11+ b5 NUT, M5
40 $39769051 N EYF7USFUL I3 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|77 HE N +6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 539690021 1A% WASHER
42 $23360001 1|4 FsX15 BOLT, M5X15
43 $20523000 ERAE RS b e d o FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 520524000 2177 UELTTFLF+A FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 HE PR S FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 4 X 2 T8X100 -0 SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 $20526000 J|EY T4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 A7 FHE I FaX8Y — I SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 AesHHxIaT4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
50 $39692021 Wy FyFageyyey DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 $20543101 1|2 A%Ts SCREW, M5
52 $20544000 A AP AT DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 117+ F h6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

878-V8A,B-202

14




E . 3£ U B8{%/ Feed mechanism

-

878-V8A,B-202

15



E. ® B{% /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
54 539593021 Y EIFITRYLIN-T 3 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1=+ Y b6 NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 L iK—r5% SPRING
56 081005670 1ol JpPwWs O RING, PW5
57 047502542 HATYLTELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
58 520554001 AL EDPEEVEE DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2{h5— COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7 F#HI b BX16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
61 525818051 2{FAT Y LIS YR STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2|51 »» F35%8 ' SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 {5 A XA 135 WASHER, PLAINL3.5
64 539694021 LR R S SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 ey bxy SET SCREW
66 520560001 NIRRT AR SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 HWeryOFaoev iy MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 546895001 v oaFaoey A bUIs STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 U EERAEE- DAV ESTAE MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 HLET RETAINING RING, E4

71 523628051 RE-% R R DAS SUAE - i d FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 1|/ +35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612051 1MeYbHF—-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2{7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X HoatoUny s MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 11/31 > F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1] b 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

77 X A ZAZA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 1|+ +35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 HAar2Uhn-73 ECCENTRICWHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 521092000 NhNR=ZART COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 212 A2 T8X10 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 HWFPTFxU1% OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 523453001 2|FNa3X5Y - SCREW 3X5 SEAL

878-V8A,B-202

16




F. _E3%VUE8% / Upper feed mechanism

18 43 106 44

‘
—8
<>

=

W

17

878-V8A,B-206




F. £320) B8R/ Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P E NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 520139101 HasardsUnsy 3 [ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW
1-1 520500001 == RIS 424 GR) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
1-1 520500002 TN=— KNI T 9724 (&) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE
1-1 520500003 Tl== KNIy (8) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE
1-2 018401622 2|7 H+EI b axX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-3 012060632 2|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 520144000 IRER A=A i o FEED ROD SUPPORT
4 520145001 1NF+oUns FEED ARM
5 §20175101 1|7+ %I h6X167K Y & BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
6 146532001 tlxovovres PIN
7 012060632 117+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520146001 e 2 FEED SHAFT
9 539728021 1 A%IL11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
10 $39677021 1A &L11.11417 BUSH, 11.11-17
11 528044009 1|d4at208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
12 523619001 1eybrs-22 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
12-1 012060632 2|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 520147001 MR ArFageYyyFavs 3 |L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
1131 $20175101 1|7+ kI FEX165RY A BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
A13-2 520158101 2|+ ~225X3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
14 $20152001 HARIANTAI YUY FFED ROCK LINK
15 §20151001 HAAANLF DU T FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300512 2| ~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
17 $20153001 e AV FEED ARM
18 $20175101 1174 R b 6X165k Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
19 146532001 14+vynoy rFe PIN
20 012060632 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 520154001 AL TS99 LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT
22 547031000 Wosoo Ty xanl CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L
23 520156000 WIS 797 240R CRANKSHAFTBUSH, R
24 520197001 PAR AR SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012400432 417+ E T 4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 S20157001 URAANLFAYEYLINT Y L.-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
27 520546001 1FameyLi—24i BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
28 520197001 1eYybhs-— SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 2|7+ ET4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520159001 NASALFAGEY LI~ LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
31 018061632 1174+ HKJ F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
‘132 $20160001 HEAES- 1A ) FEED ADJUSTING LINK
33 520189001 1o A%935 SCREW, M3.5
34 520161101 HEFAEELEVEE] FEED ADJUSTING PLATE
35 062350612 2| ~X2M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
36 520162001 AN 2T 15 L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
37 025060236 2leS¥HxFaye WASHER, PLAINM 6
38 062061012 2|+ N 16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
39 $39694021 Hevybxyvyes KNOB, SCREW
40 $39695001 ey b2y SETSCREW
41 520560001 R AT S I WASHER, FLAT SPRING
42 520163001 Hv1raFagwyzxy MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW
43 $29132001 HEEAEE- LA RS SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING
44 048040342 1 b X TES RETAINING RING, E4
45 520165001 TlvsyOFamEYXNYIs MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 525818051 1FIamey LIX—=Z Y STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
47 105161004 THHx WASHER
48 062350612 1|+~ aM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 151951001 1o r—bLnR—bx15% SPRING
50 520184101 Wiz Hhar SPRING HOOK
51 021350106 1122+ k35 NUT, 1M3.5
106 025710132 HeS3¥HF3 476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

878-V8A,B-206

18




F . _E3%V E8%& / Upper feed mechanism

\

— %awv

-3

@

2-1 812 82

_

_

_12
o W@Im e g

=
m||@/l|j/u 3 g @\\m

.
. ,<j{3 —
T
)'//\
2 '

878-V8A,B-206

19



[

F. L£3®Y) BEfR / Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAq NAME OF PARTS RM
52 520168001 HWFawevys¥Faxyv i V-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY '
52-1 520175101 TR bEX165F Y/ 2 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
52-2 520158101 2|F~Nz25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
53 520172001 nWryanrtsouley FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 "o U7 FEED ARM
55 520175101 1|7k bEX16F Y & BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
56 146532001 1HAFvvovy FE> PIN :

57 012060632 1| 7+ESEX6 - SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6&X6

58 520174001 HWraoross2979 FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT

59 520155000 WIS oT 74800 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L

60 520156000 WIS 9 97 A80R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R

61 155539000 HEFS il DUST SEAL

62 520197001 2V tHT~ SET SCREW COLLAR

63 012400432 417 E54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

64 520176001 HULFI TV LI=TY ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL

65 520546001 HFameyLiK—-2a0 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

66 081005670 1|0y > JpPws O RING, PW5

67 520197001 ey bhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

68 012400432 2{7F+ES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
169 520177001 HyagFFagevyLi- VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

70 018061632 17K b BX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 520160001 HAoUFauevyry FEED ADJUSTING LINK

72 520179001 UVEDEEE U S V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE

74 102707002 AL WASHER, PLAIN 4

75 060400812 2[/31 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

76 539694021 eV rxrIYTE KNOB, SCREW

77 539695001 ey bxy SET SCREW

78 520560001 HEEZAE R ES WASHER, FLAT SPRING

79 525818051 2{(FA9EYLNRA=Z YN STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER

80 105161004 2{¥H % WASHER

81 062350612 2| ~N1IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

82 520181001 HITFIVLAT 2 UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY

82-1 520182001 I UGHTH A UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR

82-2 012400432 2{7rESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

82-3 520191001 1HoxxTa SCREW, M4

83 520189001 22 A% T35 SCREW, M3.5

84 520183001 R VAN A D S UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET

85 025060236 2iES¥AxFaI6 1WASHER, PLAINM 6

86 018061632 2|7+ FN FBX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

87 546844001 HWoo4oU7F UPPER FEED LIFTER

88 062501212 2{F~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

89 060401412 | - 151> FMEX14 SCREW, BIND M4X14

91 021400202 12oa5v ba NUT, 2 M4

92 520193001 HWo7A9ULLTLF 1R UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, R

93 012060632 17+ ET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

94 081005070 1ol ¥es O RING, P5

95 520194001 HWoTA2UdLTF AL UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L

96 012400632 1|7+ ET4axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

97 520195001 HAYZFaIEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW

98 523341009 HFIVEYRTIYTIFYE NUT

99 $00204001 R AR i WA SPRING

100 520202001 B PNES A S GAS SPRING

101 520201001 YT dANEToF A SPRING GUIDE

102 X A7 E S PA UPPER FEED DOG

103 523621101 1|l +35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

104 520189001 o AxT3S SCREW, M3.5

105 520621001 1Whas— COLLAR

878-V8A,B-206

20




G. EAX - FAABE / Knife mechanism

" <54 X/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

878-V8A,B-222

21



G . EX X T X ZEER/ Knife machanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY e XA NAME QF PARTS RM
1 546933001 1974293550V FK730 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 2| 7Kk axXi6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 14Uk 6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 THFH= WASHER
1-3 523342001 N PFbAHYAXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 U IARYGEF UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 EF ST DUST SEAL
4 $39704021 TN T ARARIL UPPER KNIFEBUSH L
5 539677021 T A2 Mh11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $23619001 ey bra5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520574001 I TARLHRFY b NUT
17 520580101 UVERFIWNE L &1 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 11+ ~16x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 N AZMNIY G HALTFA LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2|+ ~X6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 $20582001 11242 22<T1.5> LOWERKNIFE<T1.5>
25 $39708001 HVERY.E & LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 11K L b 5x8 BOLT, M5X8
A27 520585001 HVERFPI NP E ETALS SPRING
28 $39709021 HIVES P LY SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 11781 > FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
“““““““““““ T [<FxzE®m&E > |<FORPLAINKNIFE> 7 o
9-1 520575001 17742 48% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 11+ ~0ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 1Mes¥Hzrana WASHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074350 AP UPPER KNIFE '
161 _____ | 523621101 | Tl#wbasxe | BOLT,M3.5X8 ____________________ -
"""""""""""""""" T [<mxxEm&> | <FORANGLEKNIFE> 77T 7
9-2 520576001 NP EFE LS UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 11+ ~2amax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
12 $20577001 19T ARFHT UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 1N TARFTHT A4 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 MNes¥Hxramss WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 Vho A EHET ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1l#~a3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
LAT gL N=Y> <OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 L EEFY T ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 HEFEFL N ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
152 | 520898101 | 1|nox2@Ems | ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE ______

878-V8A,B-222

22



H. FJL—/3E84% / Over looper mechanism

8 7 4 6
e $ /
{
<H@BNLUT b+
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

e—13

878-V8A,B-307
23




H._EJL—/3E8{% / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546940001 17—/ K ZHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE-
1-1 018401622 4|7 FFEIL b ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 §23346101 1|7+ kL hex14ky 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6eX14
2 520598000 2109 KTL KA ROD STOPPER
3 $39728021 1| A211.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 539677021 11420111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 1y —-NnTy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 Hevbas-o32 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ S56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $23626001 1 HFHz WASHER
g 017060812 e T | BOLT, M6X8
“““““““““ TN UTVES TTI<EORAIGHUFTS T T
9 546896001 1y Ti—1i%ay 4 ISH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 R R AV S Y ] SET SCREW, M4X5

<BEBNIYTLE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

9 $46901001 1| on—isxay 9 3E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
ENEES R §73342001 | T[7+r#Avaxs | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN)M4X5™ 7~ o
9-1-2 546899001 HHFH RV %HIL F6X16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16
9-1-3 155162001 1| 2~R—4 SPACER
9-2-1 $38320100 oI =7 oF 145 T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 $20355002 2|2 A% T3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 $29700000 219 IN—=NTFALTITI OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2|7+ HE I F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 HEFS T DUST SEAL
12 X 17— OVER LOOPER
15 523611101 NPoFAABNAAFEALH POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 21731 > FM4Xe SCREW, BIND M4X6

878-V8A,B-307

24




J. FJb—/XB8f% / Under looper mechanism

878-V8A,B-308

25



J. FJL—/¥E8f& / Under looper mechanism

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B Ao RV
<NTUTE> <FORHIGH LIFT>

1 546941001 1124 n—s80Y £4 20SH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<@ENL)TRE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

1 546942001 | 1|y &n-/sxaykysoe | UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E

PSR 018401622 | 4|7 F# L Fax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4axi6 7 T

1-2 $23346101 1|7+ kL keX14k Y & BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

3 $20598000 | 2|Ov KIL K ROD STOPPER

4 $20621001 1|hs5- COLLAR 4

5 $46904001 Hogn—nsy UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523626001 144 % WASHER

7 017060812 1|# L F6xs BOLT, M6X8

8 $39728021 11220111118 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 $39677021 122 n11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 g2 rs—n DUST SEAL

11 520625151 1loan—xryyraq ‘| UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

12 523614101 1|75 > U#L hsxia BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 1 z2~— SPACER

41 §30627001 | 1|v&w—s8 T TTTTTTTTTT UNDERLOOPER ™~~~ 7777777777 o
<V82A-W060>

14-2 | SA0866001 | 1\¥sN—/¥ L UNDER LOOPER

15 T TTT060351012 | 1[50 > F3.5x10 SCREW, BINDM3BX10 ] T

16 060350812 1|71 > K35x%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

17 158722002 1|¥ %82 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

878-V8A,B-308

26



L. #¥/;8H;2B84% / Lubrication

878-V8A,B-350

27




L. ¥858EBRE1% / Lubrication

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoAA RM

1 520655101 I E A ’ WORM

2 012500532 2|7+ ET5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 520300101 1rOarERLTI 3 PUMP ASSY

4-1 520657001 g —Lkd— WORM WHEEL

4-2 012400536 2|7+ EF8X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 $20301001 1RO -58—-23 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520303000 1ETHr—-2 PUMP CASE

4-5 520661001 1|HKLTer174 PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 520662100 i i=F:Er OIL FILTER

4-7 520663000 1OAEIFYT FILTER SUPPORT

4-8 062351016 414 ~233.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 217594~ PLUNGER

4-10 144876001 2|75 Vv -3 SPRING

4-11 523460001 2|+ ~Xa6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

5 081008070 1|0V > r8 O RING, P8

6 018061432 217 FHE i hex1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 508957001 HEEP. S OlL FEEDING PIPE

8 508956100 A7 108~ OIL FILTER

9 081044070 1oy ras ORING, P44

10 512987002 117408 ~-7% CAP, OIL FILTER

" 060400812 3|81 2 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

12 546905001 1€z NFr1—-T73 OIL TUBE ASSY

12-1 147942001 2{EzFa-ThAHF STOPRING

14 520199001 1Intanta7yEF OIL PIPE JOINT

16 520199001 1Ingtangryxs OIL PIPE JOINT

17 520666001 1eayange 73 OIL PIPE ASSY

17-1 060400512 131> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

18 520199001 1Intanga7yxs OIL PIPE JOINT

20 148084001 1A NF~-T2F OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668200 1NYUESUL2TTIE NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 113 am4xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

24 520669000 17z b FELT

26 060400812 11751 > KFM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X38

28 $49337000 1122 %70 WICK, L=70

29 520180001 3|1y F OIL FEEDING PIPE

30 520200001 1lg=znFa—-7 OILTUBE, L=370
132 525879001 1\Fa—-T94T TUBE SUPPORT

33 060400812 1]754 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

34 $20392000 tlzzr FELT

35 §25526000 1|EY PIN

36 $43523000 171wz ~u3 FILTER ASSY

36-1 543522000 IEE P ESE S OIL FILTER

36-2 543521000 11ahESD FILTER, D

878-V8A,B-350

28



L . #5;M;E;5E84%/ Lubrication

53 52 51

878-V8A,B-350

29



L. #@E&ERR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE QTY =t NAME OF PARTS RM
40 520213000 H73iEE WICK, L=22
42 520214000 ez 7T00b FELT
43 520215001 17T by FELT SUPPORT
44 062400612 2{F N3 MaxX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
45 520216000 W12 7Tk FELT
46 520217001 1|7z bAHT FELT SUPPORT
47 062400612 1] X 1Maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
48 147363000 17zivp FELT
49 520218001 TN TI%F PIPE JOINT
50 520219001 1HeznFa-7 OILTUBE
51 S07463000 173k% WICK, L=70
52 520220001 HESRA-5V 0k WICK GUIDE
53 520158101 2| ~325X3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
54 520221000 7Tk FELT
55 520222001 t|7zbAtyx FELT SUPPORT
56 520158101 2|F~N2125X3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
57 520178001 1HEyTr12 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 11~ ZIMAaAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6

878-V8A,B-350

30



. %REFFRI% / Thread tension

14 17 184

=
44 45 40 41 )

878-V8A,B-418




M . REAFEER / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520672001 Hoa1 b7+ A MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2]/%1 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 520693001 AU bTrF 12N NEEDLE GUIDE (2N)
8 520675001 3|FA9 YT TLFA TENSION DISCTHREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 i1 rFATYEY TENSION STUD
10 520677000 A FFIATOYITING TENSION DISCFELT
1 520673001 i hFIAILHS TENSION DISC
12 110832009 A bFATLH T TN TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 A1 FFAIIYSFYI TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 214 bFIAT DAL TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 21 rbFIIDIEM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 A|FIAGINRITHFHX WASHER
18-1 520682103 11 bFIT 25V bER) TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682101 W1 bFas o+ FokE) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
18-3 520682104 A rFaT2F+Y HE) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-4 520682102 A rFIT2FY M ER) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 MW=L r TP A LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 11751 > FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
Y21 146592001 2{f bTFFAINAT THREAD GUIDE PIPE -
22 $23452002 2|7+ ET4x3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 RS ok i THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2[/%1 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 1oah—ix{ FTF 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 ey I—i8{ F T2 F 1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 213 X 3T 8X5 SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 1m 7~ ii7F 2 EVR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 1|24 —-nKFLEUR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1784 > Km3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
3 521135001 -5 ExL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|/X1 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 =131 b7 F 1M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 oy TW—1 bTF AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 11754 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 ot 7oL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 521127001 THNULRTF1C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C) -
39 060400612 1731 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 521129001 IR AVE S WA bl NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
,)41 060400612 1]7¢1 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 521130051 L TAVE G o g 70 N NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2[/81 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 521128001 IAVE R WA a9 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 1178 > FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 R AUE SLE: e o 1% B NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7 b AFTINBTH S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 LR AVE S i b b i NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 IR AVE G b = AT 3 SPRING
50 520691001 IRAVE S bk NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 INAVE S A2k | NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 11731 > F M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

878-V8A,B-418

32




P . §+4%1E8% / Needle cooler

Q.8 HY EHREE / Serging attachment

878-V8A,B-124

" A7 ariis  OPTION PARTS

33

878-V8A,B-236




P. $1/4HEHR / Needle cooler

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY E> A1 RV

1 520453001 NIZWNYHITTE FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 520454000 | 1|7TarvyT FELT SUPPORT

1-2 520455000 | 1|7z k FELT

1-3 502874001 | 1|avE> PIN

1-4 150307000 | 1|73e% WICK (L = 140)

1-5 520456000 1= Fa1—7T55 VINYLTUBE 55

1-6 520459000 | 1| VUarar7520L SILICONE TANK (L)

1-7 520460000 | 1|yvuarary7a SILICONE TANK CAP

2 $23418002 | 2|y A% Taxs. SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 117514 > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

4 025040132 | 1|e5##2v39a WASHER, PLAIN S 4

5 $20461101 Hoarvars73u SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)
5-1 $20464000 | 1|>vars>rsu SILICONE TANK (U)

5-2 520460000 VL EVE P AL SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 529933000 {7z bL FELT (L)

5-4 529934000 17X bks FELT(S)

5-5 520467001 | 1|7zarAyT FELT SUPPORT PLATE
6 062401012 |  1|#~amax1o SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V8A,B-124
Q.#&#H A V) ERBEE / Serging attachment

REF.NO. CODE  [qTY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $21336101 | 1|zFnsvuvansss EDGE GUIDE ASSY

1-1 523896101 | 1|vawxruvsrs EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 523773001 IR 7 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 | 1|84 7% WASHER, SPRING

1-4 523897001 | 1|yamxruvsrsavsz EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 | 1|2va3vha -~ |NUT, 24

1-6 $21341001 | 1}z pvss— STOPPER

1-7 062300512 | 1[+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-8 146762001 NW7FaHAYTasF EDGE GUIDE

1-9 062350612 | 1|+~zMm3.5xs SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

2 062401012 |  1|#~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V8A,B-236

- 34




R.S75—&&B®& / Ruffling attachment

_________________________ N

Mg [ ——— ——————— — — —— — — — — — — — — —

M620 I | 2115 2118 ?—2-1-13 2.1-5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8 \

W420 , I

W620 2-1-14 =72 |
2-1-27 4 ) =((h)

5, b | LeE®

2-1-26—<L )

I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

35

878-V8B-940




R.Z 77 —&EBEE# /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q'TY Ly AA NAME OF PARTS RV
2 530401001 1ov—Urdrs SHIRRING ASSY
2-1 §21365001 1fvvy=-UrduyFss SHIRRING DEVICE SET
2-1-1 521294001 1% IF+0T81 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 521295001 HETAHT IV TTT RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 $21305001 LRPAS- S B SPRING BASE
2-1-4 $23777101 2172 7YE A% D6 SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 e rFIAYIERY TENSION STUD
2-1-6 523775001 a1z SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 1Fanonzyz¥Fiz WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 HER =P TENSION NUT
2-1-9 521366001 11&#94%T RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 HEPERESFES WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|+ ~a3xs8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 $21297001 1|575-vnFrUvrsd RUFFLER BASE _
2-1-13 521306001 14> 296 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 $21307001 AR i WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 $21298001 1#vd9z754 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 1|+~18x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-1-17 $21299001 HEDE L s CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
2-1-18 523651002 2|7 FHESeXeRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2-1-19 $21300001 1IN ERR YT T4 HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1|+Y F33 26 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 1|~ aMaX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 -
2-1-22 021400212 122 2+v s NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 1N FLERY R SPRING
2-1-24 $21302001 1|¥F 44T 81 b AISRU SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1| ~z3M4ax6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 521303001 1|#TF9xTa1 b XZD SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|4 ~33.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 1WAT— COLLAR
2-2 018401632 1|7 HEN +ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 117 F#H I b aX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 1&V7rF41 RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 $23418002 2| A3 Taxs SCREW, M4X5
2-6 $23779001 1NZFI HANDLE
2-7 021060302 1Y +3Y 16 NUT, 3 M6
2-8 102707002 21 H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 4
16 $30137001 11575 —-4H4TLLFYI 3 RUFFLING DEVICE SET
6-1 521310001 1|#vaHT7HFLIS- CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 AT 7HFEA PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 $21312001 112635 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1|7+ & >6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2|+ ~235%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 $21313001 1I1v—rUYFr14 WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 $21314001 1HILESTAIL Y- 3 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 4{+ 3225 NUT, 3 M5
6-8 $23774001 HEPESEL] SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 $21315001 1[x %Y KFma STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 1z2varv s NUT, 2M4
6-11 521316001 HDEE 8 A WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 1{7rE5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
878-V8B-940

36




R.Z272

— & B{% / Ruffling attachment

< ¥ H / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

V82A

m_

%,
\
=)
-11
3-1-1-8

N
Ll )
L} L}
-— -
1} 1
™
= |
o
= —
-~ = 3.1.| _
v~ T
“ -
\gw -~ A
TIANT T enn e
h el 1.~ 1
) )
3 |
N (3]

3
-
5 1-1-18
A

N
>/

3-1-1-15
3-1-1-14
~

3.1.

1-5 3-1-4

éip,ﬁﬁ“
;

3.1
R
3-1-3  3-1-2
) 3-1-1 "'.-

S I
N T 3-1-1-10
26
; 3-1-1

M420
M620
W420
W620

3-2

<&t H / FOR FULL-SUBMERGED >

S I
3-2-3 3-2-2
i \ 3-2-1 1
L
g ~ fo-2-1- QO D g
3-2-1-1
3-2-1-13 3548

%5 3-2-4

3-2-

s S— S————— Snint— — — p—— — ittt a7 — — S St Wt ittt

P~ 0D
. -
R
f [splNas]
| o o=
| U
™ _— o
o T -
1\& =3
~— D
o
()

3-2
\AJ
Pe

3-2-1-18

3-2-1-14

e e s et s
-

of—3-2-1-15

r@
3-2-1-19 3-2-1-18

Stisn  — So—— S S———— W—— So_———— S Wit — W— ——— —— W——— S——— —— ity pomatan it Ao W———— W——— S—— — et

878-V8B-940

37



R.7 7 7 —&ERBf&/Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE _ |QTY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<A > <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 530402101 | 1|#¥K9FIILy=Y b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 $21387101 | 1|#FoFavevs3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 | 1|e¥7F3av59% KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521388001 | 1|23av7 KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 | 1|e¥7F7v¥7 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 |  2|#JL 16.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 | 1\e¥F5r87Y7s KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 | 1|7+ b x% V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 | 1|e¥77L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 | 1|4 h8x16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 | 1|e#75FL/5~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 |  2|#.L +635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 $21377001 | 1|E#T7FL/<-/5% SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 | 2|33y pxY COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 |  4[#JL 163510 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 | 1|e¥FFyxs BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 |  2[#L 163510 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 21382001 | 174 ¥ FUYFHY WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 | 1|+ 1635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 | 1|ES¥#H%F17635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 | 1|7+ K *% Y6357 3 SET'SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 $21385001 | 1|74YrUYF 1% WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 $21283001 | 1{7L*yTLT 1w FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 | 1|71¥pUYHs 1% WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 | 2|+ Y EY % Y4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-1-6 062401012 |  4|F~IM4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
"""""""""""""""""" (T |<##®AS>TTT T [<FORFULL-SUBMERGED> |
3-2 $30402102 | 1|#K9FIvEyEy b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521374101 | 1|#K9FIoeyvrFs3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 | 1|e¥FPF32aYv9 7 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521388001 | 1|33v¥ KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 | 1le¥75vx7 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2|#JL 1 6.35X10 BOLT, sSM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 | 1|\e¥F7ora7v4s KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 | 1|7+ b A 326357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 | 1/E¥7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 | 1%/ k8xis BOLT, M8X16
13-2-1-9 §21376001 | 1|e¥7FL /5~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 |  2|#J +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 $21377001 | 1{e¥FFL/t-/% SPRING
3-2-1-12 S21378001 | 2|3a¥u tx¥ COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 | 4% +635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 | 1|e¥77vxs7 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 |  2|#JL 163510 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 | 1|74 ¥ UV FEY WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 | 1| 1635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 | 1|ESHHZF1Y635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 | 1|7F b 4% U635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
3-1-2 $21385001 | 1|71 v UV 1% WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 | 1|7L*vTA7 ¥ FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 $21384001 | 1|74 ¥ UV T A5 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 | 2|+ %WEY 3 T41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-6 062401012 |  4|F~aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V8B-940

38




& E8{% / Ruffling attachment

K

\I||I.III..I|I‘ll“lililllii‘ll‘lllll“ll‘

P ————— g R i S

% / OPTION PARTS >

N — W— a— S— —

— — ————— — — —— — — —— —

<FTarn—

5-4

E___— "
&S——55

{llllll'llll‘llllllii‘lil‘l‘illl‘i

878-V8B-940

39



R.5 77 —EE8%/Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE |qQ71Y B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
5 $30404001 Hntessn—-yvss PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 157=771048~-73 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 A Y SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 1|4 % WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 1F-T710 83 15% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 Mt rFaso+y TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2| WE Y % T4.5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
53 .. 521370001 | _ WZvr=z3 ________|LAPPERASSY
T <F7yar> <OPTIONPARTS> 777777777 o
53 ______| 521372001 | svn=rs | LAPPERASSY _
5.4 - 062350612 | 1[+~2M3.5X6 SCREW, PANMIZ5X6 07T o
5-5 025350332 1eSH¥HZLA3S5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
5-6 520130009 11 raFd173399% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 HER L R A COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 $20134001 1|2 # % YW476-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 1|4 rasHEY SPOOLPIN..
5-6-2 034422006 | 2|+2% 5 E741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-10 521368001 1|5vr—F44 LAPPERBASE
, ' §-1 1 $23651002 1|7 FESex6H Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
: -12 521369001 15Yn—pUvhrva LAPPER SET PLATE
! 5-13 520355002 2|2 A %33%85 SCREW, M3X8.5 .
‘ 7T 30407001 T~ T+ 0 57— 57 £ <-5> [SHIRRING GAUGEASSY<-5> . | o
7-3 519351001 HET =T PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<IN{ELSTE> <FORPIPING>
7 $30408001 1pov—ys 445 -4 32 <-5> [PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY <-5>
7-3_ 520837001 Wayzors ]l PRESSER FOOT ASSY
71T §70398001 |  [NUEA227% NEEDLECLAMPASSY, 2.2~~~ 7777777 o
7-2 519169001 1Iny14 NEEDLE PLATE
7-4 519212001 1oatrounys MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-5 519248001 HECETUIA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
! 7-6 519401001 MCLETZDN UPPER FEED DOG
V82A M420-25,W420 M620~25,W620
B E £ 3
Semi~ Full- Semi— Full—-
REF.NOJ| Submerged | Submerged ] Submerged | Submerged
L Py —Urg o379+ yh/SHRRING SET S30409101]S31113101 - -
) |P. vx—125 3%y I/PIPING SHIRRING SET - = |S30410101|S31114101
<=5 5 —5/SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 |s30407001 - - -
P. v—J 7 5F—U493/PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY | 7 - - $30408001]
<, 0—1)247 92 /SHIRRING ASSY 2 1530401001 — — —
HREYFay+ vk /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |s30402101}530402102}530402101{S30402102
INAE T 13—Y 93 /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 ~ - 530404001 —
575 —A L F95=/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 [530137001 — = —

878-V8B-940

40




Z . {tiE F 8% / Accessories

"F T g SR
/ OPTION PARTS "

65

69

O HERDBEMIIEETH_LBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V8A,B-910
41



Z . TIESEE{% / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Elxo NAME OF PARTS RM
1 R ZAV A NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 X 4132 n) NEEDLE, DCX27
4 520582001 1Hoaxx <T1.5> LOWER KNIFE <T1.5>
5 101572101 & ¥+7255%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 1ehoHKIZITT16 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
8 142002001 1|6 7Ky 22 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.
9 149570001 1l6h v HErgR/vF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 523356001 HAHZL > F8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 546907001 TAHF L2 F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 e =Y b PINCETTE
18 506701000 T"WRUFLS~7 3 POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 HEE P P27 OIL TANK
24 142262001 oo Ury = CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 HW7voerKy790 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 YW Tor HEAD PLATE
29 535997001 4iH 7 2HE IV b 8X85 BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 41772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER,2.3X8.5X38ST
J32 028080242 LINZHFHR2-8 WASHER; SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 413 b1218 NUT, 1 M8
134 520719000 dlvvvar CUSHION
39 S06704001 Hovuartan —
40 520763000 PERS] FUNNEL
41 144225002 s Th~ HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 L ESr A7 FA RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 3|Fmyodn RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 HEFS- E72= T DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 IR IET 2 T4.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 523353001 HEFS ER =20 /e ] DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2|+ XIOMEXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2Q1ES¥HxH 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 538645001 VA AT A BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3{F~N06Xx14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 520412000 1dat37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 508956100 BEERIFEPE I -
69 147893009 WAV ZTT7HFIIA(4 e
70 021400106 2V M4 RS
A71 062401406 2|+ ~N14X14 R
~ >72 116016001 2[NFI A e
91 520118151 TNWATXAL AR TRIMMING KNIFE
"""""""""""""""" B Y- T 3 V7T 7 o
92 060300512 1151 > FM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
<V82A> <V82A>
o2 ______|! 060300412 | | 1)sStxFwaxa____|SCREW,BINDM3X4 -
<OPTION PARTS >
39 506704001 L SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 L B OIL FILTER
69 147893009 L TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 2 NUT, 1M4
71 062401406 2 | SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2 — |PEDAL STOPPER

878-V8A,B-510

42




Z . {1/E 5B8{% / Accessories

42-16-1 42-7-1

O ERDPBHMIEET S EMBHBYVET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V8A,B-910
43




Z . fTESER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ev XA NAME OF PARTS RM
42 529854109 1 r3FF 17 24DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
42-1 150180001 47793 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 LiXT =7 b SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 4ix7-Nyyvar SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 S02775001 (RVAS Qv 372 AV Y PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 1es¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 1657+ FUSB NUT, U5/8-28 4
42-5 504109001 NI MFrFAHHTHED THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142998001 NPT 14 THREAD GUIDE, 4
42-7 540640001 NaASLNATEYVTUE COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 L = COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 Hasunta7p COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 BEEZVERPE COLUMN JOINT
42-10 521798001 LIZT—=NFTEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 LIXT=-NT 8 SPOGL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 AT S BB WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 411324+ ks NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 NPT FARVE~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
142-12 138843001 A A JOINT
J42-13 502778002 2IAT =R H~2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-14 502786002 2{RLY ENLH—-7 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-15 540641001 AT ~NT72T€Y FA SPOOL SCREW SET, A -
42-15-1 021500106 41124V b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-15-2 537038001 T#+~akEJ¥s5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-15-3 537037001 1|~k 5 #5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-15-4 062501406 2|F~5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-16 540642001 NWRT =Wy 35+wY B SPOOL SCREW SET, B
42-16-1 021500106 211324V b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 537038001 HF~NakeFH#s5x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 537037001 TF~NaESH5%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-17 540643001 RV I -V EFRTEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 2|7F b ABXEY K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 112+ v ks NUT, 1 M5
64 183798001 oy Tw—-Y+wY b FULLSUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 b TorydT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
_164-2 153318201 Al H T ZTNTETHEIL BOLT
}34-3 $35997001 11717 %K | 8X85 BOLT, Mi8X85
164-4 536007001 1|59 % H) b 8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1KV b MBX55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 1|EZH¥HixF1I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 AR FEYE: WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|F¥ b12 28 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8|77 2.3X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 520722001 NIRZ—Ya—-bYHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 21731 2 FMax8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3/%1 > FM4axs SCREW, BIND M4X8

878-V8A,B-910

44



Gal . — B —EZR / Gauge parts List

—fiithdE A FLRB Yr—U VIR A2 4
S (1F542) (1%&542) (15542) F—7H Se—YyrsE |  —iiiER
Application Thin Medium Heavy Shirring Taping Shirring Thin Medium
(Mock-Safety) | (Mock-Safety ) | (Mock-Safety) W/ Piping
wE
Model V82A V82A V82A V82A V82A V81A

YTHS52 M020-24-H8F W020-24-H8F

Sub-Class -25-H8F M050-36-E3V | M420-25-E8F M520-25-E8F MB20-25-E8F -25-H8F
H=High-Lift -26-H8F -37-E3V -26-E8F -26-E8F -26-H8F
E=Exira High-Lift -27-H8F -27-H8F

gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2.2 3 2.2
1§t
Needle 151474-011 151474-018 151474-011
2 S25830-001 (4) | S25844-001(7) | S19351-001 (5) | S20873-001(5) | S20837-001 (5) | S25829-001(4)
T $19351-001 (5) $19353-001 (6) | S20875-001 (6) | S19355-001 (6) S25544-001 )

519353-001 (6) $25836-001 (7) $19531-001 (5)
Presser Foot S25832-001 (7) ( S19976-001 )
Assy $19532-001 (6, 7)
$19283-001

(A Stitch Tongue?

$§20398-001

520402-001

3 $20398-001
$hik A48 [] L [
Needle Clamp e == =
pssy Ene I b
4 $25527-001 (4) | S19165-001 (6) $19169-001 (5) S25527-001 (4)
SHR S19169-001 {5) | S24664-001 (7) $19170-001 (6) 519169-001 és )
$19170-001 (6) 525193-001 (7)) $19170-001 (6)
Needle Plate $25193-001 (7)) $25193-001 (7)
G
®
5 (21 9212-001 ) (321 392-001 $19212-001
2L 19213-001 21393-001) (S19213-001
ﬁﬁ J,:éﬁfdﬁ[)og (519204-001 ) (S21394-001 ) { $19204-001 3
Assy B J
ERUE
(Main Feed Dog
HiRhx Y
(Chain Feed Dog)
6 $19248-001 $19240-001
EERYUHE
Differential
Feed Dog
7 S$19401-001 $20877-001 S19401-001 $19400-001
LRV
Upper
Feed Dog Uﬁ
8
EAR EAR Az 8 EAR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BHAX 144074-350 §20897-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
9 kJ—n
Over Looper N $20436-001 $20442-001 $520442-001 $520436-001 S20442-001 $20424-001
5§ F R R F R B
=
45

878-V8BA.B




Ga2 . ' —PEm—EZ / Gauge parts List
—fiibEE A
i —fiitdE A (MEIVA) FZAR NiF—=y b —UYIH
Application Thin Medium Thin Medium Heavy Bulky Knit Shirring
( Small type )
wE
Model V82A V82A V82A VB82A V82A V82A
YTH5R W020-24-H8F 060-25-E4V | WO060-X5-E4V
Sub-Class 25HBF | Wo21-25-HSF | Wos0-36-EavV | ' 06- 060_)(5,54 W420-25-E8F
ub-G 26-E4V X6-E4V EoF
H=High-Lift -26-H8F -26-H8F -37-E3V -57-E4V X7-E4V -26-E8
E=Extra High-Lift -27-H8F
gtih (mm)
Needle Gauge 2.2 2.5 2.2
18§ '
Needle 151474-011 151474-018 151474-014
2 $25830-001 (4) | S25086-001(5) | $25834-001 (6) | S25838-001 (5) | S25842-001 (5) | S19351-001(5)
£t Bk 4 | S$19351-001 (5) $25088-001 (6) S25844-001 (7) 525644-001 (6) S24683-001 (6) $19353-001 (6)
Presser Foot g;gggg:gg} g g; 525840-001 (7) S524684-001 (7)
Assy
3 - S20402-001 $20398-001 $20400-001 $20398-001
Needle Clamp r=n = == =
Aoy s iy n b
4 S25527-001 (4) S19165-001 (6) | S25528-001 (5) | S25667-001(5) | S19169-001(5)
$HE $19169-001 {5) S24664-001 (7) | S19188-001 (6) | S19189-001 (6) | S19170-001 (6)
$19170-001 (8) S25529-001 (7) | S19190-001(7) | S25193-001(7)
Needle Plate S25193-001 (7) s
ﬂ
5 S19212-001 821392-001 $524680-001 $19212-001
EX 0Nzt (S19213-001 ) ($21393-001 ) ( S24681-001) ($19213-001 )
Main Feed Dog (519204-001) (S21394-001) | (S19201-001) (319204-001
Assy B J A
(. E#Um %:]
-Main Feed Dog
) wBnz U %
\ Chain Feed Dog)
6 $19248-001 521395-001 S24682-101 519248-001
EERVE g
Differential I
Feed Dog
(
7 $19401-001 $25097-001 $19401-001 S24687-001 S19401-001
LEUS
Upper
Feed Dog
8
EAR £ Brz 8 AR
Upper Knife Upper kmfe Angle knife Upper knife
AAR 144074-350 $20897-101 o 144074-350
Angle Knife
9 kib—n
Over Loaper $20424-001 $49054-001 $49054-001 $20440-101 $49054-001
> B S S K 8
L5
=
46

878-V8B




Ga3 .o — 8

F—E% / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy
XU
(Main Feed Dog)
Hilhzs U g
(Chain Feed Dog)

, RAEVY
A& F—"7H e—UVIH
Application Taping Shirring
W/ Piping
BiE
Model V82A V82A

YT7O5R _OF.

Sub-Class | WSPO23ESE | weao-05-EsF
H=High-Lift -26-E8F
E—Exira High-Lift -27-E8F

gt (mm)

Needle Gauge 2.2

1 &t

Needle 151474-011

e | BER | eEn
- 19355-001 ( 6

I S25836-001 (7 ) (e)

Presser Foot

Assy

3 $20398-001

gk AR M

Needle Clamp —

Assy Cly

4 S19169-001 % 5 g

sHR 19170-001 ( &

Needle Plate $25193-001 (7)

5 $19212-001

30 R (S19213-001 )

( $19204-001 )
B

il

6
EERUE
Differential
Feed Dog

S§19248-001

7
LU
Upper
Feed Dog

520877-001 $19401-001

8
EAR
Upper Knife

144074-350

9 kIb—sx
Over Looper

P

]

§20424-001 S49054-001
B S

47

878-V8B




Wa. 245 XL/ Warning labels
Z&5AJV / Warning labels fn%a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
M<BRTHNETS,
§§§§¥§§;f BEFESANIL - 40X 64 S38350-001
FEeMBETLC L,
A CAUTION | ACApTON 1 Label .
‘ Ey DTN 40X 64 | $38349-001
ng.
FT—AT—Y
Mark, grounding 212 S$37060-001

878-V8A,B-052

48



55| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ Page - CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 |A -66 4 520118151 }Z -91 42 520202001 |F -100 20
500204001 jF -99 20 $20130009 |R -5-6 40 $20204001 A -2 2
501943001 {2 -7 42 520131009 R -5-6-1 40 520207101 |A -57 4
S02573000 |E -38 14 520134001 |R - 5-6-1-1 40 520208001 |A -56° 4
502606000 jA -3 2 520135001 {R -5-6-1-2 40 520208001 |D -20 10
502775001 {Z -42-4 44 520139101 §{F -1 18 520213000 ]L -40 30
502778002 {Z -42-13 44 520144000 |F -3 18 520214000 |L -42 30
502786002 |z -42-14 44 520145001 |F -4 18 S20215001 L -43 30
502874001 {P -1-3 34 S20146001 |F -8 18 520216000 jL -45 30
S04109001 {2 -42-5 44 $20147001 |F  -13 18 520217001 JL -46 30
506701000 .}Z -18 42 520151001 |F -15 18 520218001 JL -49 30
S06704001 |Z -39 42 §20152001 |F -14 18 520219001 jL -50 30

Z -39 42 520153001 {F -17 18 520220001 JL -52 30
507463000 {L -51 30 F -54 20 520221000 L -54 30
S07477009 |A -84 4 520154001 {F -21 18 520222001 |L ~-55 30
$08956100 |L -8 28 S20155000 |F -59 20 520268001 | D -50-5-4 12
Z -68 42 S20156000 {F -23 18 520298001 |D -36 10
Z -68 42 F -60 20 $20300101 L -4 28
s0895700%1 L -7 28 S20157001 }F -26 18 $20301001 JL -4-3 28
512987002 |L -10 28 $20158101 |F -13-2 18 520303000 jL -4-4 28
519165001 |Gal -4 45 F -52-2 20 S20306000 A -5 2
$19169001 jR -7-2 40 L -53 30 520309101 |A -11 2
Gat -4 45 L -56 30 520310001 |A -13 2
Gaz -4 46 5§20159001 {F -30 18 520311000 jA -14 2
$19170001 {Gal -4 45 520160001 §jF ~-32 18 520313000 JA -20 2
Ga2z -4 46 Fo-71 20 S20314000 A -21 2
519188001 |Ga3 -4 47 520161101 jF -34 18 $20319001 {A -27-3 2
$19189001 |Ga3 -4 47 520162001 |F -36 18 520320101 A -27-5 2
519190001 | Ga3 -4 47 $20163001 {F -42 18 520321001 |A -27-6 2
$19201001 |Ga3 -5 47 520165001 |F -45 18 520323101 JA -29 2
519204001 jGal -5 45 520168001 |F -52 20 520324101 A -33 2
Gaz -5 46 520172001 |F -53 20 S20325001 {A -35 2
$19212001 {R -7-4 40 $20174001 |F -58 20 520327101 |A -27-8 2
Gal -5 45 $20175101 |F -5 18 520328001 A -37 2
Ga2 -5 46 Foo-13-1 18 520330100 A -39 2
$19213001 {Gal -5 45 F -18 18 520331001 YA -40 2
Ga2 -5 46 Fo-52-1 20 S20334000 {A -43 2
$19240001 |Gal -6 45 F -55 20 520337001 A -59 4
519248001 R -7-5 40 520176001 |F -64 20 520338200 {A -61 4
Gal -6 45 520177001 {F -69 20 520339000 ]|A -62 4
, Ga2z -6 46 520178001 {L -57 30 S20340001 1A -69 4
$1927900t1 {D -50-1-4 12 $20179001 {F -72 20 520342001 A -70 4
519283001 jGal -2 45 $20180001 {L -29 28 520344009 1A -74 4
$19346001 |D -50-1-1 12 520181001 |F -82 20 520345009 |A -10 2
D -50-5-1 12 $20182001 |F -82-1 20 A -75 4
D -50-10-1 12 520183001 {F -84 20 520346000 1A -80 4
519351001 jR -7-3 40 520184101 }F -50 18 520353000 {B -21 6
Gal -2 45 520189001 |F -33 18 520355002 jH -9-2-2 24
Ga2z -2 46 F -83 20 R -5-13 40
519353001 {Gal -2 45 F -104 20 520356001 |B -11 6
Ga2 -2 46 $20191001 |F -82-3 20 520357000 1B -30 6
$19355001 jGaz2 -2 46 520183001 |F -92 20 520361001 |B -17 6
519400001 §Gat -7 45 520194001 |F -85 20 520362151 |B -18 6
$19401001 {R -7-6 40 S20195001 {F -97 20 S20386101 |C -7 8
Gal -7 45 520197001 |F -24 18 $20391001 | C -7-4 8
Ga2 -7 46 F -28 18 520392000 |C -7-5 8
519496001 |D -50-1-2 12 F -62 20 L -34 28
$19531001 Gal -2 45 F -67 20 520393101 |C -8 8
519532001 [Gat -2 45 $20199001 {L -14 28 520398001 [R -7-1 40
$19535001 |D ~-51 12 L -16 28 Gal -3 45
D -51 12 L -18 28 Ga2 -3 46
D -51 12 $20200001 |L -30 28 Ga3 -3 47
519976001 {Gal -2 45 $20201001 {F -101 20 520400001 1Ga3 -3 47

49




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
520402001 | Gal -3 45 520582001 |G -22 22 521091000 jE -81 16
520412000 A -48 2 Z -4 42 521092000 |E -81-1 16

A -55 4 520585001 |G -27 22 521127001 {M -38 32

Z -67 42 520598000 {H -2 24 521128001 | M -44 32

520413051 |C -18 8 -3 26 521129001 |[M -40 32
520414001 |C -20 8 520601001 {H -5 24 521130051 | M -42 32
520415101 |C -22 8 520621001 | F -105 20 521133001 |M -28 32
520416101 |C -23 8 ;] -4 26 521134001 M -29 32
520424001 | Ga! -9 45 520625151 |4 -1 26 521135001 | M - 31 32
Gaz -9 46 520627001 }J - 14-1 26 521136101 |[M -35 32

520436001 | Gal -9 45 520655101 jL -1 28 521137001 {M -33 32
Gaz -9 46 $20657001 jL -4-1 28 521283001 |R -3-1-3 38

520440101 |Ga3 -9 47 520661001 jL -4-5 28 R -3-1-3 38
520442001 | Gal -9 45 S20662100 |L -4-6 28 521294001 jR -2-1-1 36
Ga2z -9 46 520663000 L -4-7 28 521295001 |R -2-1-2 36

520453001 |P -1 34 520666001 jL -17 28 521297001 |R -2-1-12 36
520454000 |P - 1-1 34 520668200 jL -22 28 521298001 JR -2-1-15 36
520455000 |P -1-2 34 S$20669000 jL -24 28 521299001 {R -2-1-17 36
520456000 |P -1-5 34 520672001 |M -1 32 521300001 JR -2-1-19 36
520459000 [P -1-6 34 520673001 |M - 11 32 521301001 R -2-1-23 36
20460000 |P -1-7 34 520675001 |M -8 32. 1 1521302001 JRs--2-1=24™ 36
( P -5-2 34 520676051 |M -9 32 521303001 |R -2-1-26 36
520461101 jP -5 34 R -2-1-5 36 521304001 {R -2-1-28 36
520464000 §P - 5-1 34 S20677000 |M -10 32 521305001 |R -2-1-3 36
520467001 |P -5-3 34 520678001 |M -14 32 521306001 JR -2-1-13 36
520472001 D -1 10 520679001 {M -15 32 521307001 JR -2-1-14 36
520477001 |D -4 10 520681000 |M -17 32 521310001 R -6-1 36
520485001 |D -19 10 R -2-1-7 36 S21311001 JR -6-2 36
520489001 |{D -23 10 520682101 |M -18-2 32 521312001 R -6-3 36
520494001 |D -41 12 520682102 {|M -18-4 32 521313001 |R -6-6 36
520496101 |E -1 14 520682103 |M - 18-1 32 521314001 |R -6-7 36
520500001 |E -1-2 14 520682104 |M -18-3 32 521315001 |R -6-9 36
Fo-14 18 520682105 |R -2-1-8 36 521316001 |R -6-11 36

520500002 JE -1-2 14 520683001 |.M -19 32 521336101 |Q -1 34
Fo-1-1 18 520684101 {M -23 32 521341001 |Q -1-6 34

520500003 |E -1-2 14 520685001 |M -25 32 521365001 |R -2-1 36
Fo-141 18 520686001 | M -26 32 S21366001 [R -2-1-9 36

520507001 JE -3-1 14 520687001 M -37 32 521368001 |R -5-10 40
520523000 |E -43 14 520689001 | M -48 32 521369001 |R -5-12 40
520524000 |E -44 14 520690001 | M -49 32 S21370001 |R ~-5-3 40
ﬁ20525001 E -45 14 520691001 |M -50 32 521372001 |R -5-3 40
'520526000 {E -47 14 520692001 |M - 51 32 521374101 {R -3-2-1 38
520527001 |E -83 16 520693001 |M -5 32 $21376001 |R -3-1-1-9 38
520530001 {E -30 14 520718000 {Z -27 42 R -3-2-1-9 38
520543101 JE -51 14 520719000 {Z -34 42 $21377001 R -3-1-1-11 38
520544000 JE -52 14 520721001 JZ -64-1 44 R -3-2-1-11 38
520546001 | F -27 18 520722001 |Z -64-10 44 521378001 |R -3-1-1-12 38
F -65 20 520740101 }E -46 14 R -3-2-1-12 38

520547001 JE -55 16 520769000 |z -40 42 521382001 |R -3-1-1-16 | 38
520548001 |E -59 16 520837001 R -7-3 40 R -3-1-1-16 | 38
520554001 JE -58 16 Gaz -2 46 521384001 R -3-1-4 38
S20560001 |E -66 16 $20842001 |{D -50-1-2 12 R -3-14 38
Fo-41 18 D -50-5-2 12 521385001 |R -3-1-2 38

F -78 20 520873001 |Ga2z -2 46 R -3-1-2 38

520561001 {E -67 16 520875001 | Ga2z -2 46 521387101 R -3-1-1 38
$20571101 |G -2 22 520877001 |Ga2 -7 46 521388001 |R -3-1-1-2 38
520574001 |G -8 22 520878000 |A -19 2 R -3-2-1-2 38
520575001 |G -9-1 22 A -82 4 S21392001 |Gat -5 45
520576001 |G -9-2 22 520896101 |G -15-2 22 521393001 | Gal -5 45
520577001 |G -12 22 520897101 |G -~15-2 22 521394001 |Gatl -5 45
520578101 JG -13 22 Gat -8 45 521395001 | Gal -6 45
520579101 |G -15-2 22 Gaz -8 47 521590000 |R -2-4 36
520580101 |G _-17 22 520898101 1G -15-2 22 $21798001 |Z -42-10 44

50




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523337009 |A -7 2 525086001 jGal -2 45 538645001 |Z -65 42
A -83 4 525088001 {Gal -2 45 538648001 |Z -42-4-2 44
$23341009 |D -31 10 S25097001 | Gat -7 45 539564021 |A -23 2
F -98 20 525181001 1A -92 4 539565101 |B -24 6
523342001 jC -1-2 8 525193001 | Gal -4 45 539571021 jC -10 8
c -7 8 Gaz -4 46 539577000 | D -2-1 10
G -1-3 22 525526000 jL -35 28 539589021 |E -8 14
H -9-1-1 24 525527001 |Gal -4 45 539593021 |E -54 16
523346101 |H -1-2 24 525528001 |Ga3 -4 47 539596021 |E -54-1 16
=12 26 525529001 |Ga3 -4 47 539607001 |A -8 2
$2334%9001 |D -45 10 525530001 |B -1-1 6 S39611001 A -27 2
523350001 A -63 4 525544001 |Gal -2 45 539612001 |A -2741 2
523351001 JA -65 4 525644001 |Ga3 -2 47 539613001 A -27-2 2
$23353001 |Z -58 42 525667001 {Ga3 -4 47 539625151 |A -49 2
523356001 |Z -10 42 525818051 |E -61 16 539629021 |B -3 6
$23357001 JA -79 4 F -46 18 539630000 [B -10 6
$23360001 E- -37 14 F -79 20 $39631000 |B -20 6
E -42 14 525829001 jGat -2 45 539644021 |C -2 8
523364000 |D -44 10 525830001 {Gal -2 45 539645021 JC -3 8
523367001 A -16 2 $25832001 | Gat -2 45 539646021 |C -4 8
523418002 |A -60 4 525834001 jGal -2 45 539647000 }C -5 8
c -21 8 525836001 |{Ga2z -2 46 539648021 |C -9 8
M -27 32 525838001 |Ga3 -2 47 539649021 |C -14 8
P -2 34 525840001 {Ga3 -2 47 S39650051 JC -16 8
R -2-5 36 525842001 {Ga3 -2 47 5$39653051 §C -24 8
523452002 |M -22 32 525844001 |Gal -2 45 $39660001 |D -7 10
523453001 |E -84 16 525879001 |L -32 28 539661001 |D -8 10
523458101 |E -7 14 527868001 B -16 6 539662001 |D -9 10
523460001 |L -4-11 28 528044009 {F - 11 18 539663021 [D - 11 10
523611101 {H -15 24 529094001 |E -69 16 S39664001 |D -12 10
523612051 |E -73 16 529132001 |F -43 18 539665001 |D -15 10
523614101 |1 -12 26 529700000 {H -9-3 24 539671101 |D -26 10
523615001 {E -5 14 529854109 |Z -42 44 S39672001 |D -29 10
523616101 |A -25-2 2 $29933000 |P -5-3 34 539674001 |E -9 14
E -82 16 529934000 |P -5-4 34 539675001 |E -10 14
523619001 |F -12 18 530137001 |R -6 36 539676121 JE -15 14
G -6 22 530401001 |R -2 36 539677021 |E -16 14
H -6 24 530402101 |R  -3-1 38 F -10 18
523621101 |E -72 16 530402102 |R -3-2 38 G -5 22
E -76 16 530404001 |R -5 40 H -4 24
E -78 16 530407001 |R -7 40 -9 26
F-103 20 530408001 R -7 40 539678021 JE -17 14"
G -16-1 22 530409101 |R -A 40 $39679001 |E -20 14
523626001 |H -7 24 530410101 |R -A 40 539683000 JE -26 14
I -6 26 530517101 {A -73 4 539684021 |E -27 14
523628051 JE -71 16 530562000 |E -18 14 539685001 |E -28 14
523651002 |R -2-1-18 36 531113101 jR -A 40 539690021 |E -36 14
R -5-11 40 531114101 |R -A 40 E -41 14
523773001 JQ -1-2 34 534326000 |B -23 6 539691001 |E -39 14
523774001 |R -6-8 36 535997001 1}z -29 42 539692021 |E -50 14
523775001 JR -2-1-6 36 Z -64-3 44 539694021 {E -64 16
S$23777101 |R -2-1-4 36 536007001 |Z -64-4 44 F -39 18
523779001 R -2-6 36 537037001 |Z -42-15-3 44 F -76 20
523896101 |Q -1-1 34 Z -42-16-3 44 539695001 |E -65 16
523897001 jQ -1-4 34 537038001 |Z -42-15-2 44 F -40 18
524664001 | Ga1 -4 45 Z -42-16-2 44 F -77 20
524680001 |Ga3 -5 47 S37060001 |Wa 48 539704021 |G -4 22
524681001 |Ga3 -5 47 537070121 |D -34 10 539707001 JG -19 22
524682101 |Ga3 -6 47 538312050 {E -24 14 539708001 |G -25 22
524683001 |Ga3 -2 47 538320100 tH -9-2-1 24 539709021 |G -28 22
524684001 |Ga3 -2 47 538330050 |M -46 32 539728021 |F -9 18
524687001 |Ga3 -7 47 538349001 [Wa 48 H -3 24
525083001 {D -50-10-2 12 $38350001 | Wa 48 Jj -8 26

51




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
539733001 D -27 10 012060632 |F -57 20 018401622 {1 -1 26
S39769051 |E -40 14 F -93 20 018401632 |R -2-2 36
$39773001 jE -35 14 G -6-1 22 021060302 |R -2-1-20 36
540640001 |2 -42-7 a4 H -6-1 24 R -2-7 36
S40641001 jZ -42-15 44 R -6-4 36 021080106 |z -33 42
540642001 |2 -42-16 44 012400432 | A -27-4 2 Z -64-8 44
S40643001 |Z -42-17 44 A -32 2 021350106 {F -51 18
540866001 |J -14-2 26 A -40-1 2 021400106 |z -70 42
542042021 |E -33 14 D -28 10 Z -70 42
543453001 |A -97 4 E -29 14 021400202 {F -91 20
S43521000 L -36-2 28 F-25 18 021400212 |A -53 4
543522000 |L -36-1 28 F -29 18 Q -15 34
543523000 L -36 28 F -63 20 R -2-1-22 36
543916001 |E -48 14 F -68 20 R -86-10 36
544535001 §A -25-3 2 F -82-2 20 021500106 }Z -42-10-3 44
544536000 [A -24 2 H -13 24 Z -42-15-1 44
544821001 fA -94 4 R -6-12 36 Z -42-16-1 44
546839000 |D -24 10 012400536 |L -4-2 28 Z -42-17-2 44
546840001 |D -6 10 012400632 |A -42 2 021500303 R -6-7-1 36
546841001 {D -53 10 F -96 20 021500312 |D -48 10
546842001 |D -54 10 012400832 |A - 31 2 025030132 |G -14 22
546843001 {D -56 10 E -32 14 025040132 JA -45 2
546844001 |F -87 20 012500532 |L -2 28 E -49 14
546848001 |D -21 10 014060632 {Z -42-17-1 44 G -1 22
546887001 |D -2 10 014780622 {R -3-1-1-6 38 P -4 34
546889001 |D -5 10 R -3-1-1-19 | 38 025040332 }jZ -60 42
546891001 |E -23 14 R -3-1-1-19 | 38 025050132 A -72 4
546895001 [E -68 16 R -3-2-1-6 38 025060236 |F -37 18
546896001 |H -9 24 017060812 [H -8 24 F -85 20
546899001 |C -7-2 8 -7 26 025060332 |D -14 10

D -22 10 017061612 | C - 1-3-1 8 025080236 |Z -64-6 44

H -9-1-2 24 G -1-2-1 22 025350332 |A -68 4

546900001 |B -13 6 017081606 {R -3-1-1-8 38 E -63 16
546901001 |H -9 24 R -3-2-1-8 38 R -5-5 40
546903001 |D -30 10 017085502 |Z -64-5 44 025710132 |F -106 18
H -13 24 017500812 |G -26 22 025710232 |E -12 14

546904001 §J -5 26 017501212 |A -64 4 E -13 14
546905001 L -12 28 017781012 |R -3-1-1-4 38 025770232 |{R -3-1-1-18 | 38
546907001 JZ -11 42 R -3-1-1-10 | 38 R -3-1-1-18 | 38
546908001 |D -5 10 R -3-1-1-13 | 38 028050246 |Z -42-10-2 44
~$46923001 |B -1 6 R -3-1-1-15 ] 38 028060242 {B -27 6
46931001 |C -1 8 R -3-1-1-15 | 38 028080242 {z -32 42
546932001 jC -1 8 R -3-2-1-4 38 Z -64-7 44
546933001 |G -1 22 R -3-2-1-10 | 38 031411304 |2 -57 42
546940001 {H -1 24 R -3-2-1-13 38 032422505 }R -3-1-5 38
546941001 |} -1 26 018061432 |E -53 14 R --3-1-5 38
546942001 |} -1 26 H -10 24 034422006 |R -5-6-2 40
547031000 |F -22 18 L -6 28 047250842 |E - 1-1 14
549054001 | Gat -9 45 018061632 {E -8-1 14 047301642 |D -2-2 10
Gaz -9 46 E -34 14 047401642 | D -21-1 10

Gad3 -9 47 E -40-1 14 047502542 }E -57 16

549337000 JL -28 28 E -60 16 047602042 {A -54 4
004350812 {E -31 14 F -31 18 048040342 |E -14 14
011502012 {D -47 10 F -70 20 E -70 16
012060632 |B -25 6 F -86 20 F -44 18
D -25 10 018062532 |B -28 6 048090342 |E -19 14

E -2 14 c -15 8 048400242 {B -14 6

E -4 14 D -13 10 060300412 |D -35 10

E -7341 16 018401032 {R -2-3 36 M -30 32

F -1-3 18 018401622 |C -1-1-1 8 Z -92 42

F -7 18 Fo-1-2 18 060300512 |Z -92 42

Fo-12-1 18 G -1-1 22 060300612 |M -52 32

F_-20 18 H -1-1 24 060350812 |A -67 4

52




CODE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page REF.NO. Page
060350812 |E -62 16 062350812 R -6-5 36 116016001 |Z -72 42
J -16 26 062351016 {L -4-8 28 117466000 |Z -13 42
060351012 1 -15 26 062400612 {A -30 2 118735002 |C -1-3-2 8
060400512 A -96 4 c -19 8 G -1-2-2 22
L -1741 28 L -44 30 118770001 [A -44 2
060400612 A -12 2 L -47 30 122991001 |z -25 42
A -27-7 2 L -58 30 126863001 |Z -42-3 44
A -279 2 R -2-1-25 36 138843001 |Z2 -42-12 44
A -34 2 Z -59 42 140530002 {D -52 12
A -36 2 062400812 |A -9 2 D -52 12
1A ~46: S22 B -5 6 D -52 12
A -50 2 R -2-1-16 36 142002001 |Z -8 42
D -10 10 062401012 |A -22 2 142262001 |Z -24 42
E -22 14 B -22 6 142628001 |E -25 14
H -16 24 c -17 8 142998001 |Z -42-6 44
M -24 32 E -6 14 143767002 R -5-1 40
M -32 32 P -6 34 143980001 |R - 5-1-1 40
M -36 32 Q -2 34 144074350 |G - 1541 22
M -39 32 R -3-1-6 38 Gat -8 45
M -41 32 R -3-2-6 38 Ga2z -8 46
M -45 32 062401212 |A -4 2 144103009 | M - 13 32
060400812 A -15 2 A -52 4 144225002 |Z - 41 42
A -17 2 G -10-1 22 144784001 |R -2-1-10 36
D -46 10 062401406 |z -71 42 144875001 |L -4-9 28
F -75 20 Z -71 42 144876001 |L -4-10 28
G -29 22 062401612 |A -81 4 145277205 |Z -19 42
L -1 28 D -57 10 146293001 |C -6 8
L -26 28 G -10-2 22 146427001 1 C -12-1 8
L -33 28 R -2-1-21 36 M -47 32
M -4 32 062501212 |F -88 20 146532001 {F -6 18
M -20 32 062501406 |Z -42-15-4 44 F -19 18
M -43 32 062670712 {D -42 12 F -56. 20
Z -64-11 44 D -50-1-4 12 146592001 | M -21 32
Z -64-12 44 D -50-5-6 12 146598001 A -T71 4
060401012 |A ~-25-1 2 b -50-10-4 12 Q -13 34
A -47 2 072600000 |B -7 6 146762001 1Q -1-8 34
P -3 34 076203000 |B -15 6 147363000 |L -48 30
060401412 |A -28 2 081005070 }E -11 14 147893009 |Z -69 42
F -89 20 F -94 20 Z -69 42
060630412 |D -50-1-5 12 081005670 {E -56 16 147919051 |Z . -48-1 42
060630712 {E -75-1 16 F -66 20 147919052 |Z -48-2 42
061400812 |A -18 2 081008070 |L -5 28 147942001 |L  -12-1 28
A -26 2 081009070 A -77 4 148084001 |L -20 28
A -58 4 081020070 {E -21 14 148294001 |D -50-1-3 12
B -6 6 081031870 |B -4 6 ‘ D -50-5-3 12
L -23 28 081044070 {L -9 28 D -50-10-3 12
062060812 |G -18 22 100032003 JC -33 8 148782001 |J -13 26
G -21 22 100105005 {D -50-5-5 12 148797001 |R  -3-1-1-5 38
062061012 {F -38 18 100136001 |R -5-1-4 40 R -3-2-1-5 38
062061412 |Z -66 42 101118001 |R -5-2 40 148798109 |R -3-1-1-7 38
062300412 |G -16-2 22 101572101 |Z -5 42 R -3-2-1-7 38
062300512 |F  -16 18 102707002 |F -74 20 149570001 |z -9 42
Q -17 34 R -2-8 36 150173003 |Z -42-9 44
062300812 |R -2-1-1 36 104450101 |C - 11 8 150174000 |Z -42-7-1 44
062350512 R -2-1-27 36 105161004 |D -3 10 150179002 |Z -42-10-1 44
062350612 D -37 10 F o -47 18 150180001 {Z -42-1 44
F -35 18 F -80 20 150182000 |Z -42-2 44
F -48 18 108494001 R -5-1-2 40 150185009 |Z -42-11 44
F -81 20 108495001 {R -5-1-3 40 150206002 |Z -42-4-1 44
Q -19 34 110744002 §R  -3-1-1-17 | 38 150307000 |P -1-4 34
R -54 40 R -3-1-1-17 | 38 150755001 | D -50-1-3 12
062350812 |C -7-3 8 110832009 |[M -1 32 151474011 { Gal -1 45
c_-25 8 116016001 172 -72 42 Ga2z -1 46

53




CODE REF.NO. Page

+ :
——

151474014 |Ga3 -1 47
151474018 |Gal -1 45
151951001 |F  -49 18
153318201 |Z -64-2 44
154841001 |A -78 4
155162001 |C -7-6 8
H -9-1-3 24
155197101 |R -3-1-1-1 | 38
R -3-2-1-1 | 38
155199101 |R -3-1-1-3 | 38
R -3-1-1-14 | 38
R -3-1-1-14 | 38
R -32-13 | 38
155247000 |G -3 22
Ho-11 24
;=10 26
155539000 |F - 61 20
155559001 {B - 12 6
156112003 |z -42-8 44
156482000 |A - 51 2
158722002 [D -55 10
17 26
183797009 |Z -56 42
183798001 |z -64 44
213650001 |z - 31 42
Z -649 44




IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

TSY-TEkRt=d

BROTHER INDUSTRIES., LTD

878-V8A,B
S97V8A-101
2002.03.C (1)

Printed in Japan




